Y ork from  the New York, New H aven & H a rtfo rd  R ailroad Company by deed datec 
A ugust 8, 1903, said last m entioned point being w here a line draw n in a southerly  
direction and parallel with the westerly line o f M ontgom ery street and distan t westerly 
therefrom  along the southerly  line of South street about two hundred  and seventy-six 
and five-tenths feet (276.5') would in tersect said bulkhead.

Parcel "D P
Pier, Old. No. 49, E ast River, as it existed before w idening, situated between 

Clinton and M ontgom ery streets, and bounded and described as follow s:
Beginning at a point in the present bulkhead in the vicinity o f the southerly  ilne

[...]

Gentlemen—In a comm unication dated A pril 6, 1914, the Com m issioner o f Docks 
requested the Com m issioners o f the S inking Fund to approve of and consent to the 
execution o f a lease by the Com m issioner o f Docks on behalf o f the City to the 
Degnon C ontracting Company of one hundred and  fifty-five feet (155') o f bulkhead 
and adjacent upland covering an area  of sixtv-five feet by one hundred and fifty-five 
feet (65 ' x 155') between piers Nos. 46 and 48. N orth  River, Borough o f M anhattan, 
fo r a term  o f th ree  years from  the first day o f the m onth next succeeding the datei 
o f approval by the Com m issioners of the Sinking Fund at a rental o f $5,580 per 
annum.

[...]

the bulkhead wall 155 feet, thence w esterly and  at righ t angles to the bulkhead 
wall 65 feet to the face o f the bulkhead wall, thence northerly  and along the 
face of the bulkhead wall to the point o r place o f beginning.”
The lease to commence on M ay 1, 1914, fo r a term  o f th ree  years at a ren ta l o f 

five thousand five hundred and eighty dolars ($5,580) per annum .
T he said lease to provide th at the lessee shall have the righ t to  erect and m ain­

tain durirnr the term  of the lease upon the prem ises described, the necessary hoists and 
o ther appliances fo r handling excavated m aterial.

T he rem aining term s and conditions in the said lease to be sim ilar to  those con­

[...]

side of E ast 94th street pier and the southerly  side of E ast 95th street pier and the 
dumping board now erected on said prem ises, w ith the existing ram p o r approaches 
thereto.

T he lease to commence on May 1, 1914, and expire on Jan u ary  15, 1918, a t a 
rental o f five thousand two hundred  dolars ($5,200) per annum , and in addition 
thereto  the Company shall pay to T he City o f New Y ork  $250 on M ay 1, 1914, and 
during the rem aining term  of the lease the sum of $225 per annum , so th a t the entire 
sum of $1,150 shall be paid before the expiration  o f the said lease.

[...]

of the City of New Y ork in the m anner provided by Section 169 o f th e  G reater 
New Y ork C harter, the proceeds thereo f to  the  am ount o f the  par value o f the 
stocks to be applied to the purposes aforesaid .
“—be am ended to m ake the am ount authorized fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).” 

—be and the same is hereby fu rth e r am ended to m ake the am ount thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000).

T he report was accepted, and the resolu tion  adopted, all the m em bers present 
voting in the affirm ative.

T he Deputy and Acting C om ptroller presented the follow ing report and offered 
the following resolutions relative to am endm ent to resolution au thorizing  a lease of

[...]

and designated on the present tax  maps of The City of New York, Borough of
Richmond, as W ard  1, Volume 4, Block 8A, Map 2, P lo t 1, Lots 2o and 27), for
use o f the Police D epartm ent, for a period of live years from  May 1, 1914, at an 
annual ren tal of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200), payable quarterly ; the 
lessors to pay taxes and make outside rep airs ; the lessee to pay w ater rates and fu r­
nish heat, light and jan ito r service and make such inside alterations and repairs as it 
may deem necessary, it being understood and agreed that the lessors will nut sell the

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City o f rooms 41 to 46, inclusive; rooms 81 
to 87, inclusive, and room 89 in the F ranklin T ru s t Company Building, No. 166 
M ontague street, B orough of Brooklyn, for use of the Lawr D epartm ent, for a period 
o f five years from  May 1. 1914, at an annual rental o f five thousand three hundred 
and seventy-five dollars ($5,375), payable q uarterly ; the lessor to pay taxes and 
w atei rates and furnish heat, light, elevator and jan ito r service; lessor, The Franklin 
T rus t Com pany; the Comm issioners of the Sinking Fund d eem in g ,the said rent fair 
and reasonable and that it would be for the in terests o f the City that such lease be